COMMERCIAL PROMISSORY NOTE RENEWAL

Peoples Bank 138 Putnam Street Marietta, Ohio 45750

100035177	March 24, 2021	\$187,364.57	9 Months	December 24, 202
IS LOAN IS MADE PURS	UANT TO: KRS 286.3			
OAN PURPOSE: CHAN	GE IN TERMS			

SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT 245 KY RT 680 MC DOWELL, KY 41647

DEFINITIONS. The following definitions apply when used in this Note.

"Borrower" means SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT.

"Financial Statements" mean the balance sheets, earnings statements, and other financial information that any party has, is, or will be giving to Lender.

"Lender" means Peoples Bank whose address is 138 Putnam Street, Marietta, Ohio 45750, its successors and assigns.

"Note" means this Commercial Promissory Renewal Note.

"Obligations" means this Note and all other loans and indebtedness of Borrower to Lender, including but not limited to Lender's payments of insurance or taxes, all amounts Lender pays to protect its interest in the Collateral, overdrafts in deposit accounts with Lender, and all other indebtedness, obligations, and liabilities of Borrower to Lender, whether matured or unmatured, liquidated or unliquidated, direct or indirect, absolute or contingent, joint or several, due or to become due, now existing or hereafter arising.

"Property" means the Borrower's assets, regardless of what kind of assets they are.

"Related Documents" means all promissory notes, security agreements, mortgages, deeds of trust, deeds to secure debt, business loan agreements, construction loan agreements, resolutions, guaranties, environmental agreements, subordination agreements, assignments, and any other documents or agreements executed in connection with the indebtedness evidenced hereby this Note whether now or hereafter existing, including any modifications, extensions, substitutions or renewals of any of the foregoing. The Related Documents are hereby made a part of this Note by reference thereto, with the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein.

PROMISE TO PAY. For value received, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, on or before December 24, 2021 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower promises to pay the principal amount of One Hundred Eighty-seven Thousand Three Hundred Sixty-four and 57/100 Dollars (\$187,364.57) and all interest on the outstanding principal balance and any other charges, including service charges, to the order of Lender at its office at the address noted above or at such other place as Lender may designate in writing. The Borrower will make all payments in lawful money of the United States of America.

RENEWAL. This Note is issued, not as a payment toward, but as a renewal and extension of, the obligations of Borrower to Lender pursuant to that certain Note dated January 8, 2020 in the principal amount of \$225,788.30 (together with all prior amendments thereto or restatements thereof "Prior Note"). Accordingly, this Note shall not be construed as a novation or extinguishment of the obligations arising under the Prior Note, and its issuance shall not affect the priority of any security interest granted in connection with the Prior Note.

PAYMENT SCHEDULE. This Note will be paid according to the following schedule: 8 consecutive payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$4,474.68 beginning on April 24, 2021 and continuing on the same day of each month thereafter. The amount of the monthly payments shall be determined on the basis of a 45 month amortization period beginning on the date of this Note. One final balloon payment shall be due on the Maturity Date in an amount equal to the then unpaid principal and accrued and unpaid interest.

APPLICATION OF PAYMENTS. All payments received by the Lender from the Borrower for application to this Note may be applied to the Borrower's obligations under this Note in such order as determined by the Lender.

INTEREST.

Interest Rate and Scheduled Payment Changes. Interest will begin to accrue on March 24, 2021. The interest rate on this Note will be fixed at 3.750 % per annum.

Compliance with Law. Nothing contained herein shall be construed as to require the Borrower to pay interest at a greater rate than the maximum allowed by law. If, however, from any circumstances, Borrower pays interest at a greater rate than the maximum allowed by law, the obligation to be fulfilled will be reduced to an amount computed at the highest rate of interest permissible under applicable law and if, for any reason whatsoever, Lender ever receives interest in an amount which would be deemed unlawful under applicable law, such interest shall be automatically applied to amounts owed, in Lender's sole discretion, or as otherwise allowed by applicable law.

Accrual Method. Interest on this Note is calculated on an Actual/360 day basis. This calculation method results in a higher effective interest rate than the numeric interest rate stated in this Note.

Default Rate. The outstanding principal balance of this loan shall, while any Event of Default exists under this Note or any other agreement related to the loan, be subject to a default rate of interest equal to upon default, including failure to pay upon final maturity, the interest rate on this Note shall be increased by 5.000 percentage points. However, in no event will the interest rate exceed the maximum interest rate limitations under applicable law.

LATE PAYMENT CHARGE. If any required payment is more than 10 days late, then at Lender's option, Lender will assess a late payment charge of 5.00% of the amount of the regularly scheduled payment then past due.

RIGHT OF SET-OFF. To the extent permitted by law, Borrower agrees that Lender has the right to set-off any amount due and payable under this Note, whether matured or unmatured, against any amount owing by Lender to Borrower including any or all of Borrower's accounts with Lender. This shall include all accounts Borrower holds jointly with someone else and all accounts Borrower may open in the future. Such right of set-off may be exercised by Lender against Borrower or against any assignee for the benefit of creditors, receiver, or execution, judgment or attachment creditor of Borrower, or against anyone else claiming through or against Borrower or such assignee for the benefit of creditors, receiver, or execution, judgment or attachment creditor, notwithstanding the fact that such right of set-off has not been exercised by Lender prior to the making, filing or issuance or service upon Lender of, or of notice of, assignment for the benefit of creditors, appointment or application for the appointment of a receiver, or issuance of execution, subpoena or order or warrant. Lender will not be liable for the dishonor of any check when the dishonor occurs because Lender set-off a debt against Borrower's account. Borrower agrees to hold Lender harmless from any claim arising as a result of Lender exercising Lender's right to set-off.

DISHONORED ITEM FEE. If Borrower makes a payment on the loan with a check or preauthorized charge which is later dishonored, a fee in the amount of \$32.00 will be charged.

BORROWER'S REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES. The statements made in this section will continue and remain in effect until all of the Obligations are fully paid to Lender. Each Borrower represents and warrants to Lender the following:

Borrower's Existence and Authority. Each Borrower is duly formed and in good standing under all laws governing the Borrower and the Borrower's business, and each Borrower executing this Note has the power and authority to execute this Note and the Related Documents and to bind that Borrower to the obligation created in this Note and the Related Documents.

Financial Information and Filing. All Financial Statements provided to Lender have been prepared and will continue to be prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, consistently applied, and fully and fairly present the financial condition of each Borrower, and there has been no material adverse change in Borrower's business. Property, or condition, either financial or otherwise, since the date of Borrower's latest Financial Statements. Each Borrower has filed all federal, state, and local tax returns and other reports and filings required by law to be filed before the date of this Note and has paid all taxes, assessments, and other charges that are due and payable prior to the date of this Note. Each Borrower has made reasonable provision for these types of payments that are accrued but not yet payable. The Borrower does not know of any deficiency or additional assessment not disclosed in the Borrower's books and records.

All financial statements or records submitted to Lender via electronic means, including, but not limited to, facsimile, open internet communications or other telephonic or electronic methods, including, but not limited to, documents in Tagged Image Format Files ("TIFF") and Portable Document Format ("PDF") shall be treated as originals, and will be fully binding with full legal force and effect. Parties waive any right they may have to object to such treatment. Lender may rely on all such records in good faith as complete and accurate records produced or maintained by or on behalf of the party submitting such records.

Title and Encumbrances. Borrower has good title to all of the Borrower's assets. All encumbrances on any part of the Property were disclosed to Lender in writing prior to the date of this Note.

Compliance with General Law. Each Borrower is in compliance with and will conduct its business and use its assets in compliance with all laws, regulations, ordinances, directives, and orders of any level of governmental authority that has jurisdiction over the Borrower's business, or the Borrower's assets.

Environmental Laws. Each Borrower is in compliance with all applicable laws and rules of federal, state, and local authorities affecting the environment, as all have been or are emended.

No Litigation/No Misrepresentations. There are no existing or pending suits or proceedings before any court, government agency, arbitration panel, administrative tribunal, or other body, or threatened against Borrower that may result in any material adverse change in the Borrower's business, property, or financial condition, and all representations and warranties in this Note and the Related Documents are true and correct and no material fact has been omitted.

USE OF PROCEEDS. Borrower certifies that the proceeds of this loan are to be used for business purposes.

DEFAULT. Upon the occurrence of any one of the following events (each, an "Event of Default" or "default" or "event of default"), Lender's obligations, if any, to make any advances will, at Lender's option, immediately terminate and Lender, at its option, may declare all indebtedness of Borrower to Lender under this Note immediately due and payable without further notice of any kind notwithstanding anything to the contrary in this Note or any other agreement: (a) Borrower's failure to make any payment on time or in the amount due; (b) any default by Borrower under the terms of this Note or any other Related Documents; (c) any default by Borrower under the terms of any other agreement between Lender and Borrower; (d) the death, dissolution, or termination of existence of Borrower or any guarantor; (e) Borrower is not paying Borrower's debts as such debts become due; (f) the commencement of any proceeding under bankruptcy or insolvency laws by or against Borrower or any guarantor or the appointment of a receiver; (g) any default under the terms of any other indebtedness of Borrower to any other creditor; (h) any writ of attachment, garnishment, execution, tax lien or similar instrument is issued against any collateral securing the loan, if any, or any of Borrower's property or any judgment is entered against Borrower or any guarantor; (i) any part of Borrower's business is sold to or merged with any other business, individual, or entity; (j) any representation or warranty made by Borrower to Lender in any of the Related Documents or any financial statement delivered to Lender proves to have been false in any material respect as of the time when made or given; (k) if any guarantor, or any other party to any Related Documents terminates, attempts to terminate or defaults under any such Related Documents; (1) Lender has deemed itself insecure or there has been a material adverse change of condition of the financial prospects of Borrower or any collateral securing the obligations owing to Lender by Borrower. Upon the occurrence of an event of default, Lender may pursue any remedy available under any Related Document, at law or in equity.

GENERAL WAIVERS. To the extent permitted by law, the Borrower severally waives any required notice of presentment, demand, acceleration, intent to accelerate, protest, and any other notice and defense due to extensions of time or other indulgence by Lender or to any substitution or release of collateral. No failure or delay on the part of Lender, and no course of dealing between Borrower and Lender, shall operate as a waiver of such power or right, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any power or right preclude other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other power or right.

JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY. The liability of all parties obligated in any manner under this Note shall be joint and several, to the extent of their respective obligations.

SEVERABILITY. If a court of competent jurisdiction determines any term or provision of this Note is invalid or prohibited by applicable law, that term or provision will be ineffective to the extent required. Any term or provision that has been determined to be invalid or prohibited will be severed from the rest of this Note without invalidating the remainder of either the affected provision or this Note.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE. Time is of the essence in the performance of this Note.

SURVIVAL. The rights and privileges of the Lender hereunder shall inure to the benefits of its successors and assigns, and this Note shall be binding on all heirs, executors, administrators, assigns, and successors of Borrower.

ASSIGNABILITY. Lender may assign, pledge or otherwise transfer this Note or any of its rights and powers under this Note without notice, with all or any of the obligations owing to Lender by Borrower, and in such event the assignce shall have the same rights as if originally named herein in place of Lender. Borrower may not assign this Note or any benefit accruing to it hereunder without the express written consent of the Lender.

ORAL AGREEMENTS DISCLAIMER. This Note represents the final agreement between the parties and may not be contradicted by evidence of prior, contemporaneous, or subsequent oral agreements of the parties. There are no unwritten oral agreements between the parties.

GOVERNING LAW. This Note is governed by the laws of the state of Kentucky except to the extent that federal law controls.

HEADING AND GENDER. The headings preceding text in this Note are for general convenience in identifying subject matter, but have no limiting impact on the text which follows any particular heading. All words used in this Note shall be construed to be of such gender or number as the circumstances require.

ATTORNEY'S FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES. Borrower agrees to pay all of Lender's costs, fees, and expenses arising out of or related to the enforcement of this Note or the relationship between the parties. Included in the fees that Lender may recover from Borrower are the reasonable attorney's fees that Lender incurs, including all fees incurred in the course of representing Lender before, during, or after any lawsuit, arbitration, or other proceeding and those incurred in appeals, whether the issues arise out of contract, tort, bankruptcy, or any other area of law. Included in the costs and expenses which Lender may recover are all court, alternative dispute resolution or other collection costs, and all expenses incidental to perfecting Lender's security interests and liens, preserving the collateral (including payment of taxes and insurance), records searches, and expenses related to audits, inspection, and copying. All costs and expenses Lender is entitled to recover shall accrue interest at the highest rate set forth hercunder or in any of the Related Documents.

TRANSFERABLE RECORD. Borrower agrees that this Note is intended to be and shall be treated as an effective, enforceable, and valid transferable record.

WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. All parties to this Note hereby knowingly and voluntarily waive, to the fullest extent permitted by law, any right to trial by jury of any dispute, whether in contract, tort, or otherwise, arising out of, in connection with, related to, or incidental to the relationship established between them in this Note or any other instrument, document or agreement executed or delivered in connection with this Note or the Related Documents.

RATIFICATION AND CONTINUED VALIDITY. Except for the terms expressly modified by this Note, the undersigned Borrowers hereby acknowledge they are still bound by the terms of the instruments and prior modifications, extensions and supplements evidencing the existing debt as if they were fully set forth and repeated in this Note and that those terms will continue to bind the Borrowers as provided in this Note and those instruments. Consent to this Note does not waive the right to strictly enforce any rights under this Note or the instruments evidencing the existing debt. Consent to this Note does not require the Borrowers to enter into another Note like this one in the future. The Borrowers and Lender agree that this Note shall not be construed as a novation or extinguishment of the existing debt, but a restatement of the existing debt with modifications.

By signing this Note, Borrower acknowledges reading, understanding, and agreeing to all its provisions and receipt hereof.

SOUTHERN WATER & SEWER DISTRICT

By: STEVEN G. DAWSON Its: Treasurer

LENDER: Peoples Bank

By: Authorized Signer

Its: Commercial Banking